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OPINION 

In January, 1966, Dolores J. Piehl commenced her employment 

as a laboratory technician in the Zoology Department of the University 

of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. Her duties involved the preparation and 

setting up of materials for professors to use in their classroom lectures. 

One of the professors to whom Ms. Piehl was assigned was Professor 

Margaret Staab. Three full-time employes worked as laboratory tech- 

nicians. They were Tommy Alexander, who was classified as a laboratory 

te$.hnician 3 and was designated Ms. Piehl's immediate supervisor; Ms. 

Piehl, who was classified a laboratory technician 2; and one other full- 

time employe, who worked on another floor with animals. A number of half- 

time employes and three student employes performed related work. Dr. 

Carroll H. Norden, the Chairman of the Zoology Department, had general 

supervisory responsibility for all civil service employes in the 

Department. 

On January 8, 1973, Dr. Norden wrote Ms. Piehl a letter 

advising her that she was discharged. The letter stated, in part: 

The time card which you submitted to the 
Zoology Department office is incorrect. You show 
that you worked four (4) hours on Friday, December 29, 
1972, yet you were not here at all on that day. This 
is in violation of University of Wisconsin Rule No. 6, 
effective 5/26/1969. 

. . . . . 



-2- 

Such rule provides as follows: 

University of Wisconsin employes are prohibited 
from committing any of the following acts: 

6, Tardiness or unauthorized absence from work 
duties or station. 

The facts alleged as the basis for the discharge do not pertain 

directly to the rule invoked. No dispute exists that MS. Piehl 

did not work at all on December 29, 1973. The question, then, under 

the rule cited would be whether such absence was authorized or 

unauthorized. On the other hand, the facts alleged are that MS. 

Piehl's time card incorrectly showed four (4) hours worked on that 

day, which carry the 'implication that an inaccurate entry was made, 

which if undetected, would result in her being paid for four (4) 

hours she didn't work. Rule 3 of the work rules does deal with the 

subject of failing to provide accurate information. 

The University has the burden of proving that the discharge was 

for just cause, It urges six (6) bases upon which the discharge should 

be sustained, which are as follows: 1) that Ms. Piehl failed to advise 

Mr. Alexander, her immediate supervisor, about her plan to take 

December 29 as a holiday; 2) that she failed to obtain Dr. Norden's 

permission to work for Professor Staab; 3) that she did not in fact 

work for Professor Staab on December 22; 4) that such work was outside 

her work station and, therefore, if she performed such work, it 

should not be counted as hours worked; 5) that she was not authorized 

to be absent on December 29; and 6) that her time card incorrectly 

indicated that she worked four (4) hours that day. 

The events involved took place during a period when the students 

at the University were either taking exams or were away on vacation. 

The University end-of-semester exam period began December 15, and, 

therefore, no classes were scheduled for the ensuing week or the 

following week of the Christmas recess. Accordingly, the laboratory 
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technicians had a reduced workload and spent the time putting away 

equipment and materials and being available to students who had 

questions pertaining to the laboratory equipment. Mr. Alexander took 

his vacation commencing December 22. 

Ms. Piehl did not have to notify Mr. Alexander to make 

arrangements concerning taking a holiday on December 29, since one 

of her supervisors was Dr. Norden, whom she could make arrangements 

with the following week. Ms. Piehl indicated in her testimony 

that she did plan to work a full day on December 22 and then stay home 

the entire day for December 29. This was permissible under a 

University directive, which advised employes that they were entitled 

to two (2) half (l/2) days of holiday for Christmas Eve and New 

Years Eve, which fell on Sundays, which were not normal work days. 

She indicated she did not think to tell Mr. Alexander of her plans, 

before he left for his vacation because she had too many things on 

her mind, Ms. Piehl had a strained relationship with both of her 

supervisors, Mr. Alexander and Dr. Norden, and had requested a 

transfer to another Department earlier in the year. She received only 

a minimum of direction from Mr. Alexander in the performance of her 

job duties and did not converse with him very often. Dr. Norden 

prepared her last performance rating, as her supervisor, and letters 

related to her performance were sent to her by Dr. Norden. We find 

that one of Ms. Piehl's supervisors was Dr. Norden and that she, 

therefore, might properly advise him of her choice of holiday without 

notifying Mr. Alexander, 

Ms. Piehl was justified in working for Professor Staab without 

having to obtain Dr. Norden's prior authorization. Ms. Piehl was 

assigned to set up laboratory equipment in Professor Staab's class, and 

in those of other assigned professors. Accordingly, most of her work 

was performed in the laboratory preparation area and at the classroom. 
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The University contends that Ms. Piehl was under an obligation to 

. request Dr. Norden's perm ission before she worked for Professor Staab 

in her office putting away equipment end materials. The matter 

apparently had not become an issue before and Dr. Norden had not 

instructed Ms. Piehl that she must have his perm ission to work 

elsewhere than in the laboratory preparation area. Ms. Piehl testified 

that even though she knew Dr. Norden was her supervisor, she didn't 

think it was necessary for her to request his perm ission to work for 

Professor Staab in her office. She indicated further that she did not 

believe it was her prerogative to refuse an assignment by a professor 

to which she was assigned, especially since she was caught up with 

her other work. We find that Ms. Piehl acted quite properly by 

working in Professor Staab's office, in the absence of a clear 

directive from  Dr. Norden that such work should not be performed at 

such location, except upon his express direction. This is dispositive 

of the University's second and fourth contentions, to which we 

previously referred. 
. 

Both Ms. Piehl and Professor Staab testified that Ms. Piehl 

assisted Professor Staab in the latter's office the afternoon of 

December 22. No question exists that Ms. Piehl performed her normal 

duties in the morning of the same day. The University relies on two 

points in the record to refute the testimony of the two principals 

involved, First, that Ms. Piehl indicated on her time card that she 

worked four (4) hours that day and therefore she should be held to 

that statement. The time card indicates that Ms. Piehl had first written 

in eight hours and then changed it to four, and also put down four 

holiday hours. This would seem to show confusion on Ms. Piehl's 

part as to how she should report her hours in view of the University 
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the testimony of Dr. Norden's administrative assistant, Ms. Mary 

Arthur, who said she only saw Ms. Piehl in the morning. Ms. Arthur 

did not testify she was anywhere near Professor Staab's office, 

where she might have occasion to observe whether Ms. Piehl was 

there. We find that Ms. Piehl worked eight hours on December 22. 

The testimony is equally clear that on Tuesday, December 26, 

Ms. Piehl, in the presence of another employe, advised Ms. Arthur 

that she would not be at work Friday, December 29, and that Ms. 

Arthur said "yes." On the following Thursday, Ms. Piehl telephoned 

Ms. Arthur to remind her that she would be home the following day. 

and told her that she had worked 'overtime' on December 22. The 

following day, December 29, Ms. Arthur related her conversation with 

Ms. Piehl to Dr. Norden, who checked to see whether Ms. Piehl had 

stayed home, which she did, and that then Ms. Arthur and Dr. Norden 

decided to do nothing until Ms. Piehl submitted her time card 

January 8, 1973. We find that the University authorized Ms. Piehl's 

abs&nce on December 29 by Ms. Arthur's assent to it and Dr. Norden's 

acquiescence in it after being advised that day. 

These facts show that Dr. Norden's principal concern did not 

relate to the matter of whether Ms. Piehl's absence was authorized, 

since he could have brought up that question on January 2, the next 

day Ms. Piehlwas at work, Rather, Dr. Norden only acted upon 

receiving Ns. Piehl's time card, which showed four (4) hours worked, 

four (4) hours holiday pay. He concluded that the card was incorrect, 

since it showed four (4) hours worked and he knew she wasn't on the 

job that day. At the same time, Dr. Norden discounted totally Ms. 

Piehl's claim that she had worked 'overtime' hours on December 22. 

Apparently, Dr. Norden did not take into account that Ms. Piehl's 

inaccuracy regarding reporting her hours might not be too different 
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'th a n  th e  genera l  m isunders tand ing  s h o w n  in  th e  tes tim o n y  o f o the r  

emp loyes 'concern ing  over tim e  hours . For  e x a m p l e , M rs. She i l a  A iel lo, 

w h o  hand les  tim e  cards  in  th e  B o tany  D e p a r tm e n t, tes tifie d  th a t emp loyes  

in  he r  D e p a r tm e n t w h o  worked  hours  over  fo r ty in  a  w e e k  d id  n o t repor t 

th e m  a t all, b u t mere ly  took  th e m  o ff s o m e tim e  later. I% . A rthur  

tes tifie d  th a t emp loyes  shou ld  p roper ly  list over tim e  hours  a n d  th e n  take  

o ff sn  equa l  n u m b e r  th e  fo l low ing  w e e k  so  th a t th e  b i -week ly  to ta l  wou ld  

n o t s h o w  any  over tim e . S h e  a p p a r e n tly was  u n a w a r e  th a t th e  e m p l o y e  was  

e n title d  to  take  o ff tim e  a n d  a  ha l f th e  second  w e e k . Ce r ta in ly  if th e  

emp loyes  w h o  hand le  tim e  cards  ind icated such  var iant  unde rs tand ings  o f 

th e  repor tin g  p rocedu re , it wou ld  n o t s e e m  s t range fo r  Ms. P iehl  to  

repor t fou r  hou rs  wo rked , fou r  hou rs  ho l iday  o n  each  o f th e  two Fr idays 

involved,  w h e n  in  fac t, she  h a d  worked  e igh t hou rs  o n e  Fr iday  a n d  b e e n  

a b s e n t th e  o the r . 

W h i le M s. P iehl 's e r ror  in  repor tin g  he r  hou rs  a n d  he r  s tatement  

to  M s. A rthur  ind icate a  bel ief  th a t she  h a d  worked  over tim e  hours ; in  

fac t, she  h a d  n o t. T h e  hours  wo rked  th e  a fte r n o o n  o f D e c e m b e r .2 2  we re  th e  

1as t;ou r  hou rs  o f he r  no rma l  fo r ty-hour  work  w e e k , wh i le  th e  fou r  add i tiona l  

hou rs  she  l isted as  ho l iday  hours  wou ld  n o t b a  inc luded  in  th e  c o m p u ta tio n  

o f over tim e . The re fo re , Dr . N o r d e n  h a d  every  reason  to  ra ise  a  ques tio n  

w h e n  M s. P ieh l  h a d  sa id  she  was  go ing  to  take  th e  day  o ff because  o f 

'over tim e ', wh ich  cou ld  on ly  b e  worked  o n  pr ior  a u thor isat ion.  Howeve r , 

h e  d id  n o t inqu i re  o f M s. P ieh l  wh ich  hours  she  was  re fe r r ing  to . If h e  

h a d , h e  wou ld  have  fo u n d , as  w e  fin d , th a t such  hours  we re  n o t over tim e , 

b u t we re  mere ly  regu la r  hours , wh ich  wou ld  have  th e n  e n title d  M s. 

P ieh l  to  take  a  ho l iday  o n  D e c e m b e r  2 9 . 

W e  fin d  th a t wh i le  M s. P iehl 's tim e  card  was  inaccurate,  th a t she  

d id  n o t knowl ing ly  m a k e  a n  inaccurate  tim e  card , b u t ra the r  mere ly  m is- 

unde rs to o d  th e  p rope r  m a n n e r  in  wh ich  to  repor t hou rs  wh ich  a p p e a r e d  to  b e  

over tim e  hours , wh ich  was  a  subject  o f s o m e  con fus ion  a m o n g  emp loyes  genera l ly .  

U p o n th e  e n tire record  in  th is  case , w e  conc lude  th a t M s. 

P ieh l  was  n o t d i scharged  fo r  just cause . 
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Upon the foregoing opinion and the entire racord in this case, 

IT IS HEREWITH ORDERED that the University immediately reinstate 

Ms. Piebl to her former position, without any loss of seniority or 

other benefits and with full back pay,,less any unemployment com- 

pensation or earnings from other employment she may have received 

from the date of her discharge to the date of the University's 

unconditional offer of reinstatement to her. 

October 2&, 1973, 

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD 
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